

No. 07-320

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JACK DAVIS,
Appellant,
v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

ANDREW D. HERMAN *
STANLEY M. BRAND
BRAND LAW GROUP, PC
923 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 662-9700

ELIZABETH F. GETMAN
SANDLER, REIFF & YOUNG, P.C.
300 M Street, SE
Suite 1102
Washington, DC 20003

* Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Appellant

April 11, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. SECTION 319 BURDENS THE POLITICAL SPEECH OF SELF- FINANCED CANDIDATES WITHOUT REGARD TO PERSONAL WEALTH	2
II. SECTION 319 INFRINGES ON SELF- FINANCED CANDIDATES’ CONSTI- TUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	5
III. THE GOVERNMENT HAS NO COM- PELLING INTEREST IN “LEVELING THE PLAYING FIELD.”	12
IV. SECTION 319 IS NOT SUFFICIENTLY TAILORED TO SATISFY ANY AP- PLICABLE LEVEL OF SCRUTINY	14
V. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO DECIDE THIS CONTROVERSY.....	16
VI. SECTION 319’S DISCLOSURE AND CONTRIBUTION PROVISIONS ARE PART OF AN INTEGRATED REGIME THAT IS NOT SUSCEPTIBLE TO SEVERANCE.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	20
<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	13
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	10
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	3
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	19
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	13
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....	17, 18, 19
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	17
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	12, 13
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	5
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	19
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)....	10
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	5, 6
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)..	11
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006)...	14
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984) ...	20
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007).....	20
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	17
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	11
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL STATUTES	Page
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 .. Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002) ("BCRA")	1
§ 319	<i>passim</i>
§ 401	21
§ 403(a)(4).....	18
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3 (1972), as amended in 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443, 88 Stat. 1263 ("FECA").....	20
2 U.S.C.:	
§ 432	21
§ 434	21
§ 441a	21
§ 441a-1	1, 21
§ 441a-1(a)(2)	15
§ 441a-1(a)(3)(A)(i).....	21
§ 454	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jennifer Steen, <i>Maybe You Can Buy an Election, But Not With Your Own Money</i> , WASH. POST, June 25, 2000, at B1.....	4
Jill Terreri, <i>Democrat Davis Confirms He'll Run Again for Congress</i> , ROCHESTER DEMOCRAT & CHRONICLE, Mar. 27, 2008, at 5B	16
FEC Adv. Op. 2003-31 (Dece. 19, 2003)	8
